# STOVA

### Master Services Agreement Change Addendum |

### Texas A&M University System

THIS CHANGE ADDENDUM ("Addendum"), entered as of the December 1, 2023 (the "Addendum Date") between Aventri, LLC ("Aventri") and The Texas A&M University System ("A&M System"), is intended to be part of, subject to, and incorporated by reference into the Aventri Master Services Agreement between Aventri and A&M System with an Effective Date of February 7, 2022 ("Agreement"). Except as otherwise set forth in this Addendum, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any related Order Forms, shall remain in full force and effect. Any capitalized terms used but not defined in this Addendum shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Agreement.

#### ADDENDUM TERMS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Aventri provides certain Services to A&M System; and

WHEREAS, A&M System has elected to exercise the first of the two (2) additional two-year term options available under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, A&M System and Aventri wish to change certain terms and conditions of the Agreement and Services being provided to A&M System under the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, Aventri and A&M System hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 11(a) Term of the Agreement, the Agreement Term shall be extended through January 31, 2026.
- 2. Section 13(d) Data Privacy and Security of the Agreement shall be amended to add the following:

Aventri has obtained and agrees to comply with the then-current requirements of the risk and authorization management program established by the Texas Department of Information Resources ("TX-RAMP"). Pursuant to Section 2054.0593, Texas Government Code, Aventri shall maintain TX-RAMP compliance and certification, as may be amended from time to time, throughout the term of the Agreement. Aventri shall provide A&M System with evidence of its TX-RAMP compliance and certification within thirty (30) days of A&M System request. In the event that Aventri fails to maintain TX-RAMP compliance and certification throughout the term of this Agreement and does not cure a failure to maintain TX-RAMP compliance and certification within thirty (30) days of receiving written notice from A&M System, A&M System may terminate this Agreement for cause, and Aventri will provide a pro-rate refund to A&M System of any prepaid, unused Fees.

3. Exhibit A – Pricing is amended to delete and replace the Essentials Package information with the following:

Product Area	Modules	Module Description	Pricing
Attendee & Event Management Solutions	Essentials Package	Includes the 4 fully integrated, self-service modules for your next event	\$3.85 per registrant up to 5,000 person events. \$3.55 for events above 5,000 registrants.

# STOVA

4. Exhibit A - Pricing is amended to add the following new section:

Order Form Requirements: Order Forms executed under the Agreement shall comply with the following:

- A&M System's organization is comprised of A&M System Members. If an A&M System Member wishes to utilize Aventri's Services, the A&M System Member shall enter into their own Order Form which shall be governed by the Agreement.
- 2) The terms length of any Order Form executed under the Agreement must be equal to or less than the Term of the Agreement.
- 3) The minimum total Fees under any Order Form must be equal to or greater than \$1,000.
- 5. Schedule Exhibit B Order Form was originally drafted as a sample Order Form and therefore the parties agree to delete Schedule Exhibit B in its entirety.
- 6. By signing below, both parties acknowledge and agree to the terms set forth in this Addendum.

\* \* \* Signature Page to Follow \* \* \*

### STOVA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Addendum to be executed as of the Effective Date.

INSERT NAME	STOVA GROUP, LLC	
Signature:	Signature:	
	KC Bolcome	
Print Name: Jeff Zimmermann	Print Name:	
Title: <u>Executive Director, Procurement &amp;</u> <u>Business Services</u>	VP of Account Management Title:	
Address: <u>1134 TAMU</u>	Address: <u>5303 Spectrum Drive, Suite D.</u>	
College Station, TX 77840	Frederick, MD 21703	
1/18/2024	1/18/2024	
Date Signed:	Date Signed:	